RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-045

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - TRANSIT TECHNOLOGY STAFF SUPPORT WITH THE CITY OF PETALUMA AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION OF PUBLIC WORKS TO EXECUTE THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - TRANSIT TECHNOLOGY STAFF SUPPORT

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa and the City of Petaluma operate municipal transit systems utilizing similar technology hardware and software for transit system operation and data collection; and

WHEREAS, the City of Petaluma desires to retain transit technology support to assist with maintenance, operations, and further development of its transit technology systems; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa Transit Division is willing and able to provide staff support to the City of Petaluma in the form of assistance by the Transit Division's Department Technology Coordinator for City of Petaluma transit technology activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Memorandum of Understanding - Transit Technology Staff Support with the City of Petaluma in substantially the same form as Exhibit A to the Resolution, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Director of Transportation of Public Works to execute the Memorandum of Understanding - Transit Technology Staff Support.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 7th day of April, 2020.

| AYES: | (7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vio Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbett | • | Members Dowd, Olivares |
|----------|--|-----------|------------------------|
| NOES: | (0) | | |
| ABSENT: | (0) | | |
| ABSTAIN: | (0) | | |
| ATTEST: | City Clerk | APPROVED: | Mayor |
| APPROVED | AS TO FORM: | | |
| City A | Attorney | | |

Exhibit A – Memorandum of Understanding - Transit Technology Staff Support